Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



ORIENTAL UNIVERSITY CITY HOLDINGS (H.K.) LIMITED

東方大學城控股(香港)有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8067)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Oriental University City Holdings (H.K.) Limited (the "Company") will be held at Conference Room, Level 2, 100 Zhangheng Road, Oriental University City, Langfang Economic and Technological Development Zone, Langfang City, Hebei Province, the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") 065001 on Tuesday, 14 May 2024 at 9:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

Words and expressions that are not expressly defined in this notice shall bear the same meaning as that defined in the circular dated 23 April 2024 of the Company relating to the Disposal.

1. **"THAT:**

(i) the sale and purchase agreement dated 15 March 2024 entered into between Langfang Development Zone Oriental University City Education Consulting Co., Ltd.* (廊坊開發區 東方大學城教育諮詢有限公司) as vendor and Hebei Oriental College* (河北東方學院) as purchaser relating to the sale and purchase of the property which consists of the land use right in relation to 4 plots of land located in Oriental University City, Langfang Development Zone, Hebei, the PRC with an estimated aggregate land area of approximate 67,574 sq.m. and an aggregate construction area of approximately 52,618 sq.m. as well as the buildings and ancillary facilities erected thereon (the "Agreement") be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved; and

(ii) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to sign, execute, perfect, perform and deliver all such other agreements, instruments, deeds and documents and do all such acts or things and take all such steps as they may in their absolute discretion consider to be necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient to implement or give effect to or otherwise in connection with or incidental to the Agreement referred to in paragraph (i) above and all the transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree to such variations, amendments or waivers as are, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, in the interests of the Company and its shareholders."

By order of the Board Oriental University City Holdings (H.K.) Limited Chew Hua Seng Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 23 April 2024

Registered office:	Head Office and Principal Place of Business in the PRC:
31st Floor	Levels 1 and 2
148 Electric Road	100 Zhangheng Road
North Point	Oriental University City
Hong Kong	Langfang Economic and Technological Development Zone
	Hebei Province
	The PRC 065001

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company (the "**Member**" or "**Shareholder**") entitled to attend and vote at the EGM or its adjourned meeting (as the case may be) is entitled to appoint one (or, if he/she/it holds two or more Shares, more than one) proxy to attend and, on a poll, vote on his/her/its behalf subject to the provision of the articles of association of the Company. A proxy need not be a Member but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the Member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares of the Company in respect of which such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the duly completed and signed form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, at the Company's share registrar, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong, as soon as possible and in any event, not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or its adjourned meeting (as the case may be) (excluding any public holiday in Hong Kong). Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a Member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or its adjourned meeting should he/ she so wish. In such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 3. For determining the entitlement of the Shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of Members will be closed from Thursday, 9 May 2024 to Tuesday, 14 May 2024 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. To qualify for attending the EGM, the non-registered Shareholders must lodge all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates with the Company's share registrar, Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 May 2024.
- 4. In compliance with Rule 17.47(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, voting on all proposed resolutions set out in this notice will be decided by way of a poll except where the chairman of the EGM (the "**Chairman**"), in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Chew Hua Seng (Chairman) and Mr. Liu Ying Chun (Chief Executive Officer); the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Tan Yeow Hiang, Kenneth, Mr. Wilson Teh Boon Piaw and Mr. Liu Guilin.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the website of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least 7 days from the date of its publication. This notice will also be published and will remain on the website of the Company at www.oriental-university-city.com.